

**C-WSHOP-LGD-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: LGD-L-07-2026-27-OT

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

Dy.CEE/S/LGD acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **LGD-L-07-2026-27-OT** Closing Date/Time 07/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Replacement of overaged Electrical assets & Rewiring works at S&T Workshop, Mettuguda		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	07/07/2026 15:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	11/06/2026 10:51
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	26862032.00	Tendering Section	SSE/DRG
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Tender	Bidding Unit	Above/Below/Par
Earnest Money (Rs.)	537300.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	12 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	23/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A-Replacement of over aged Electrical assets & Rewiring works at S&T Workshop, Mettuguda							26862032.00	
1	I	500.00	Metre	958.00	479000.00	AT Par	479000.00	
	Description:- Supply, erection, laying and commissioning of perforated GI cable tray, 100 mm (W) x 300 mm (D) x 2.5 mm thickness, made from 12 SWG galvanized iron, including all supporting fixtures, clamps, fasteners, and accessories, along with curve joints, L-bends, T-joints, cross joints, reducers, couplers, and all necessary hardware for a complete cable tray system, as per site conditions and directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.							
2	I	2900.00	Metre	495.00	1435500.00	AT Par	1435500.00	
	Description:- Supply and laying of 4-core x 6 sq.mm, 1.1 kV PVC insulated and PVC sheathed cable with bare annealed copper conductor, as per IS 694:2010, including all required connecting accessories such as glands, lugs, ferrules, clamps, saddles, identification markers, and all incidental materials necessary for proper installation, termination, and commissioning, complete as per site conditions and directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.							
3	I	2450.00	Metre	381.00	933450.00	AT Par	933450.00	
	Description:- Supply and laying of 4-core x 4 sq.mm, 1.1 kV PVC insulated and PVC sheathed cable with bare annealed copper conductor, as per IS 694:2010, including all required connecting and termination accessories such as glands, lugs, ferrules, clamps, saddles, identification markers, and all incidental materials necessary for proper installation, testing, and commissioning, complete as per site conditions and directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.							
4	I	81000.00	Metre	25.00	2025000.00	AT Par	2025000.00	
	Description:- Supply of single core 1.5sq.mm multistranded FRLS copper wire for point wiring of lights and fans through SCH 80 PVC conduit pipes or PVC casing/capping as per site conditions, using Red (Phase), Black (Neutral), Green (Earth) color coding, including all bends, clamps, saddles, terminations, testing, and commissioning. Wires shall conform to IS 694 / IEC standards.							
5	I	39000.00	Metre	48.00	1872000.00	AT Par	1872000.00	

**C-WSHOP-LGD-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: LGD-L-07-2026-27-OT

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

	Description:- Supply, laying, and testing of single core 2.5sq.mm multistranded FRLS copper wire for circuit mains and 5-pin, 6A power sockets through SCH 80 PVC conduit pipes or PVC casing/capping as per site conditions, using Red (Phase), Black (Neutral), Green (Earth) color coding, including all bends, clamps, saddles, terminations, testing, and commissioning. Wires shall conform to IS 694 / IEC standards.						
6	I	34300.00	Metre	72.00	2469600.00	AT Par	2469600.00
	Description:- Supply, laying, and testing of single core 4sq.mm multistranded FRLSH industrial copper wire for 6A/16A/20A power sockets and power circuit mains through SCH 80 PVC conduit pipes or PVC casing/capping as per site conditions, using Red (Phase), Black (Neutral), Green (Earth) color coding, including all bends, clamps, saddles, terminations, testing, and commissioning. Wires shall conform to IS 694 / IEC standards.						
7	I	29400.00	Metre	90.00	2646000.00	AT Par	2646000.00
	Description:- Supply, laying, and testing of single core 6sq.mm multistranded FRLSH PVC insulated industrial copper cable for power sockets and power circuit mains through SCH 80 PVC conduit pipes or PVC casing/capping as per site conditions, using Red (Phase), Black (Neutral), Green (Earth) color coding, including all bends, clamps, saddles, terminations, testing, and commissioning. Wires shall conform to IS 694 / IEC standards.						
8	I	3748.00	Metre	175.00	655900.00	AT Par	655900.00
	Description:- Supply, laying and Testing of single core 10 sq.mm multistranded copper cable HRFR PVC type for power supply arrangement RYB (Red, Yellow and Blue colour and neutral Green)run through SCH 80 PVC conduit pipes/PVC casing capping as per the requirement of site condition.						
9	I	245.00	Numbers	454.00	111230.00	AT Par	111230.00
	Description:- Supply of 8-way modular boxes with top plates, including all connected hardware, screws, clamps, and accessories as per site conditions, complete with testing and commissioning.						
10	I	245.00	Numbers	677.00	165865.00	AT Par	165865.00
	Description:- Supply, erection, testing, and commissioning of 20A double-pole MCB (B curve), including all connected accessories as per site conditions.						
11	I	25.00	Numbers	3149.00	78725.00	AT Par	78725.00
	Description:- Supply, erection, testing, and commissioning of 63A 4-pole MCB (B curve), including all connected accessories as per site conditions.						
12	I	196.00	Numbers	734.00	143864.00	AT Par	143864.00
	Description:- Supply, erection, testing, and commissioning of 32A double-pole MCB (B curve), including all connected accessories as per site conditions.						
13	I	392.00	Numbers	183.00	71736.00	AT Par	71736.00
	Description:- Supply, erection, testing, and commissioning of 6A single-pole MCB (B curve), including all connected accessories as per site conditions.						
14	I	98.00	Numbers	212.00	20776.00	AT Par	20776.00
	Description:- SSupply, erection, testing, and commissioning of 16A single-pole MCB (B curve), including all connected accessories as per site conditions.						
15	I	200.00	Numbers	183.00	36600.00	AT Par	36600.00
	Description:- Supply, erection, testing, and commissioning of 10A single-pole MCB (B curve), including all connected accessories as per site conditions						
16	I	784.00	Numbers	48.00	37632.00	AT Par	37632.00
	Description:- Supply of 10A single-pole, 1-way modular switches, including all connected hardware, screws, clamps, and accessories as per site conditions, complete with commissioning.						
17	I	294.00	Numbers	675.00	198450.00	AT Par	198450.00
	Description:- Supply of 5-pin 6A/16A modular plug sockets with shutter type and 20A modular switches, including all connected hardware, screws, clamps, and accessories as per site conditions, complete with testing and commissioning.						
18	I	650.00	Point	230.00	149500.00	AT Par	149500.00
	Description:- Point wiring with single core 1.5sq.mm multistranded FRLS copper wire for lights and fans etc., through SCH 80 PVC conduit pipes or PVC casing/capping as per site conditions, including all connected accessories, bends, clamps, saddles, terminations, testing, and commissioning. Wires shall conform to IS 694 / IEC standards						
19	I	400.00	Metre	108.00	43200.00	AT Par	43200.00
	Description:- Wall cutting, chipping, erection, and laying of SCH 80 PVC conduit pipes, including plastering after laying, masonry works, and wherever not possible, laying PVC casing/capping as per site conditions, including all related hardware, accessories, clamps, bends, joints, and complete with testing and commissioning.						
20	I	588.00	Numbers	25.00	14700.00	AT Par	14700.00
	Description:- Supply of PVC junction boxes (4-way, 3-way, 2-way, and single-way) with suitable top round plates as per site conditions, including all related hardware, accessories, clamps, screws, and complete with testing and commissioning.						

**C-WSHOP-LGD-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: LGD-L-07-2026-27-OT

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

21	I	550.00	Numbers	25.00	13750.00	AT Par	13750.00	
	Description:- Supply of 3-pin ceiling roses with PVC round plates, including all required hardware, screws, clamps, and accessories as per site conditions, complete with testing and commissioning.							
22	I	180.00	Numbers	3100.00	558000.00	AT Par	558000.00	
	Description:- Supply, erection, testing and commissioning of FOS LED High Bay Light, 50 W, with IP65 protection (dust-tight and water-jet resistant), suitable for harsh, dusty, and industrial workshop environments, having minimum 5000 lumens light output, complete with robust die-cast aluminium housing, integrated LED driver, mounting brackets / chains, connectors, wiring, and all associated hardware and accessories, including fixing, alignment, testing, and commissioning, as per site conditions and directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.							
23	I	50.00	Numbers	411.00	20550.00	AT Par	20550.00	
	Description:- Supply of 6 Feet /2 Meters Ceiling Fan Down Rod/Iron Rod 1.4mm thickness with all connected accessories							
24	I	3000.00	Metre	25.00	75000.00	AT Par	75000.00	
	Description:- Supply of 20/25mm dia. SCH 80 PVC conduit pipes conforming to IS 9537 Part 3 or latest / PVC casing and capping BIS certified conforming to IS 14927 Part 2 or latest, as per site conditions, including all related hardware and accessories, bends, clamps, saddles, and terminations, complete with testing and commissioning.							
25	I	800.00	Numbers	39.00	31200.00	AT Par	31200.00	
	Description:- Supply of 32mm dia PVC conduit pipes / PVC casing and capping, including straight joints, L bends, T bends, and all related hardware and accessories as per site conditions, complete with bends, clamps, saddles, terminations, testing, and commissioning.							
26	I	2.00	Numbers	1281272.0 0	2562544.00	AT Par	2562544.00	
	Description:- Supply, erection, testing and commissioning of 500 kVA, 11 kV/0.433 kV, 3-phase, copper-wound, outdoor type energy-efficient distribution transformer (Level 3 or latest), complete with all required accessories including bushings, tap changer, terminals, earthing connections, mounting hardware, radiators, and other connected accessories, as per site conditions and directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.							
27	I	2.00	Numbers	5788.00	11576.00	AT Par	11576.00	
	Description:- Construction of pit for transformer plinths for outdoor transformers, size 1.5 m x 1.5 m x 1.5 m, including excavation, stone/brick masonry, plastering, and all connected accessories, complete in all respects as per site conditions and directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.							
28	I	1.00	Numbers	9708.00	9708.00	AT Par	9708.00	
	Description:- Dismantling and removal of existing 500 kVA transformer with all connected accessories, including disconnection, lifting, loading, transportation, unloading, and handing over to SSE/EM/S&T/MFT stores, as per site conditions and directions of the SSE/EM/S&T/MFT							
29	I	3.00	Numbers	9708.00	29124.00	AT Par	29124.00	
	Description:- Dismantling and removing of existing 250 KVA transformer with all connected accessories and handing over to SSE/EM/S&T/MFT at his stores including loading unloading and transportation of the same as per the direction of the SSE/EM/S&T/MFT.							
30	I	295.00	Numbers	66.00	19470.00	AT Par	19470.00	
	Description:- Supply of 4-way modular boxes with top plates, including all connected hardware, screws, clamps, and accessories as per site conditions, complete with testing and commissioning.							
31	I	295.00	Numbers	125.00	36875.00	AT Par	36875.00	
	Description:- Supply of 6-way modular boxes with top plates, including all connected hardware, screws, clamps, and accessories as per site conditions, complete with testing and commissioning.							
32	I	295.00	Numbers	199.00	58705.00	AT Par	58705.00	
	Description:- Supply of 12-way modular boxes with top plates, including all connected hardware, screws, clamps, and accessories as per site conditions, complete with testing and commissioning.							
33	I	6.00	Numbers	42911.00	257466.00	AT Par	257466.00	
	Description:- Supply, erection, testing and commissioning of inverter-type split air-conditioning units, 1.5 TR capacity, 5-Star BEE rated, complete with indoor and outdoor units, insulated copper refrigerant piping, drain piping, interconnecting control and power cables, outdoor unit mounting brackets / stands, vibration pads, fasteners, and all associated hardware and accessories, including fixing, vacuuming, gas charging (if required), testing, and commissioning, as per site conditions and directions of the Engineer-in-Charge, complete in all respects.							
34	I	50.00	Numbers	1974.00	98700.00	AT Par	98700.00	
	Description:- Supply, erection, and commissioning of 12 way SPN double door SDBs, including all connected accessories as per site conditions.							
35	I	50.00	Numbers	1292.00	64600.00	AT Par	64600.00	
	Description:- Supply, erection, and commissioning of 8-way single-door SDBs, including all connected accessories as per site conditions.							

**C-WSHOP-LGD-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: LGD-L-07-2026-27-OT

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

36	I	35.00	Numbers	2109.00	73815.00	AT Par	73815.00	
	Description:- Supply, erection, and commissioning of 18-way single-door SDBs, including all connected accessories as per site conditions.							
37	I	40.00	Numbers	3590.00	143600.00	AT Par	143600.00	
	Description:- Supply & fixing of 360° Slim PIR Ceiling mounted Occupancy (Presence) Sensor Similar to Legrand make as per the direction of Engineer at site							
38	I	85.00	Numbers	582.00	49470.00	AT Par	49470.00	
	Description:- Supply, erection, testing, and commissioning of 20W, 1200mm LED tube light fittings with LED lamps and inbuilt driver including all wiring connections and accessories as per site conditions, complete with testing and commissioning.							
39	I	100.00	Numbers	2756.00	275600.00	AT Par	275600.00	
	Description:- Supply, erection, testing and commissioning of 1200 mm sweep energy-efficient BLDC ceiling fans, conforming to latest specifications No. SCR/CEE/SPC/BLDC.02/2022 or latest amendment, complete with BLDC motor, down rod, canopy, shackle assembly, remote control / regulator (wherever applicable), wiring connections, fixing clamps, fasteners, and all connected accessories, including mounting, alignment, testing, and commissioning, as per site requirements, drawings, and directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.							
40	I	1.00	Lumpsum	12000.00	12000.00	AT Par	12000.00	
	Description:- Dismantling and disconnecting of all connected accessories of existing over-aged electrical wiring, all types of electrical light fittings, fans, switches, sockets, MDBs, SDBs, and switchboards, from existing service buildings, workshop sheds, and SSE chambers at S&T Workshop, MFT area. Segregation of released materials and handing over to SSE/EM/S&T Workshop/MFT Stores, complete as per site conditions and directions of Engineer-in-Charge							
41	I	1.00	Lumpsum	18000.00	18000.00	AT Par	18000.00	
	Description:- Dismantling and disconnecting of all connected power supply accessories, including copper bus bars and associated hardware of existing over-aged LT panels in shop floor areas inside the S & T Workshop, with all released materials segregated and handed over to SSE/EM stores / MFT, as per site conditions and directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.							
42	I	1.00	Lumpsum	2000.00	2000.00	AT Par	2000.00	
	Description:- Releasing of HT underground cable, 3-core x 185 sq.mm aluminium, from transformers to HT VCB, including careful handling, pulling, laying in trench or route, and making it ready for termination, as per site conditions and directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.							
43	I	1.00	Lumpsum	4000.00	4000.00	AT Par	4000.00	
	Description:- Excavation of HT underground cable trench for 3-core x 185 sq.mm aluminium cable in the substation, from HT VCB to transformers, including excavation to required depth and width, removal of surplus soil, leveling, dressing of sides and bottom, and disposal of excavated material as per site conditions and directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.							
44	I	1.00	Lumpsum	3800.00	3800.00	AT Par	3800.00	
	Description:- Releasing of existing LT underground cable from transformers to substation panels, including careful handling, pulling, laying in trench or route, and making it ready for termination, as per site conditions and directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.							
45	I	125.00	Metre	975.00	121875.00	AT Par	121875.00	
	Description:- Supply, erection, laying, fixing, connecting and commissioning of 4 runs of 3-core x 185 sq.mm HT XLPE underground cable, 11 kV grade, as per IS 7098 (Part 2):1985 or latest, between 500 kVA transformer plinth to HT VCB, including cable glands, lugs, jointing, terminations, supports, trenches or ducts, and all required connected accessories, as per site conditions and directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.							
46	I	8.00	Set	11139.00	89112.00	AT Par	89112.00	
	Description:- Supply, fixing, connecting, testing and commissioning of 11 kV HT heat-shrinkable straight-through jointing kits, suitable for 3-core x 185 sq.mm XLPE HT cable, complete with all required accessories including aluminium crimping lugs, SS nuts & bolts, insulation materials, sealing compounds, and other connected accessories, as per site conditions and directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.							
47	I	630.00	Metre	134.00	84420.00	AT Par	84420.00	
	Description:- Excavation of cable trench in all types of soil for LT/HT cables, including excavation to required depth and width, removal of surplus soil, levelling and dressing of sides and bottom, and disposal of excavated material as per site conditions and directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.							
48	I	175.00	Metre	1846.00	323050.00	AT Par	323050.00	
	Description:- Supply, erection, laying, connecting, testing and commissioning of 4 runs of 4-core x 400 sq.mm LT XLPE aluminium underground cable, 1.1 kV grade, as per IS 7098 (Part 1):1988 or latest, between new 500 kVA transformer plinth to substation MDB panel board, including suitable crimping lugs at both ends, terminations, supports, glands, ferrules, and all required connected accessories, as per site conditions and directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.							
	I	580.00	Metre	1271.00	737180.00	AT Par	737180.00	

**C-WSHOP-LGD-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: LGD-L-07-2026-27-OT

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

49	Description:- Supply, laying, erection, connecting, testing and commissioning of 4-core x 240 sq.mm LT XLPE aluminium underground cable, 1.1 kV grade, as per IS 7098 (Part 1):1988 or latest, including all required accessories such as crimping lugs, suitable nuts & bolts, glands, clamps, supports, and other connected hardware, as per site conditions and directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.						
50	I	580.00	Metre	586.00	339880.00	AT Par	339880.00
	Description:- Supply, laying, erection, connecting, testing and commissioning of 4-core x 120 sq.mm LT XLPE aluminium underground cable, 1.1 kV grade, as per IS 7098 (Part 1):1988 or latest, including all required accessories such as crimping lugs, suitable nuts & bolts, glands, clamps, supports, and other connected hardware, as per site conditions and directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.						
51	I	190.00	Metre	1226.00	232940.00	AT Par	232940.00
	Description:- Supply, laying, erection, connecting, testing and commissioning of 4-core x 150 sq.mm LT XLPE aluminium underground cable, 1.1 kV grade, as per IS 7098 (Part 1):1988 or latest, including all required accessories such as crimping lugs, suitable nuts & bolts, glands, clamps, supports, and other connected hardware, as per site conditions and directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.						
52	I	25.00	Numbers	8661.00	216525.00	AT Par	216525.00
	Description:- Supply, erection, testing, and commissioning of earth pits, including all materials and construction as per IS 3043:1987 (or latest revision), comprising CI pipe electrode (100 mm ID, 13 mm wall thickness, 3000 mm length) painted with two coats of bitumen, fabrication, laying, and fixing of GI strips for earthing connections with all required bolts, nuts, double washers, clamps, and accessories to ensure proper electrical continuity. The excavated pit shall be backfilled with a mixture of charcoal/coke, salt, and sand (approx. 2.5 CMT of charcoal and salt) up to ground level. Provision of a brick masonry inspection chamber (650 mm x 650 mm x 1000 mm deep) with light-duty CI cover and frame, 12 mm cement plaster in 1:3 cement mortar on inside surfaces and exposed faces up to 300 mm below foundation, including curing, finishing, and making good. The item also includes all incidental materials such as CI pipe cover with frame, bricks, cement, sand, charcoal, salt, gravel, identification number plates, and any other items necessary for complete execution as per site conditions and directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.						
53	I	290.00	Metre	42.00	12180.00	AT Par	12180.00
	Description:- Supply, erection, and connecting of 25 mm x 3 mm PVC insulated GI strip, including all required supporting hardware, clamps, saddles, fasteners, joints, bends, connectors, and accessories necessary for proper installation and continuity, complete in all respects as per site conditions and directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.						
54	I	32.00	Numbers	10551.00	337632.00	AT Par	337632.00
	Description:- Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of 6 m single-arm hot-dip galvanized GI terminal pole complete with arm, having top dia 90 mm, bottom dia 155 mm, thickness 3.5 mm, base plate 260x260x12 mm, PCD 250 mm, M20x600 mm foundation bolts (4 Nos.), and access door 90x400 mm, including RCC concrete foundation with excavation, backfilling, curing, grouting, erection, alignment, earthing provision, and all connected hardware and accessories, as per site conditions and directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.						
55	I	32.00	Numbers	7368.00	235776.00	AT Par	235776.00
	Description:- Supply, erection, testing and commissioning of 70 W outdoor LED street light fitting, with IP65 / IP66 protection (waterproof and dustproof), complete with LED driver, mounting brackets, wiring, connectors, fasteners, and all required connected accessories, including fixing, aiming, testing, and commissioning, as per site conditions and directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.						
56	I	580.00	Metre	145.00	84100.00	AT Par	84100.00
	Description:- Supply, laying, erection and testing of 4-core x 16 sq.mm LT XLPE underground cable, 1.1 kV grade, conforming to IS:7098 (Part-1):1988 or latest amendment, including excavation, sand bedding, protective covering, laying, jointing, termination with glands and lugs, backfilling and route marking, along with all connected accessories, complete in all respects, as per site conditions and directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.						
57	I	190.00	Metre	35.00	6650.00	AT Par	6650.00
	Description:- Supply, laying, connecting and erection of 3-core x 1.5 sq.mm multistranded FRLSH copper conductor, including connections to light fittings and 6 m pole junction boxes, complete with lugs, connectors, clips, saddles, and all required accessories, as per site conditions and directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.						
	I	1.00	Set	2889234.00	2889234.00	AT Par	2889234.00

**C-WSHOP-LGD-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: LGD-L-07-2026-27-OT

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

58	Description:- Design, fabrication, supply of Cubicle-Type LT Main Distribution Board (MDB), IP65 weatherproof or above, fabricated from 14 SWG CRCA sheet steel with powder-coated or epoxy finish, comprising double bus bar arrangement of electrolytic copper for RYBN phases rated 1200 A, fully sectionalized. Switchgear: Microprocessor-based MCCBs (>125 A) conforming to IS 8623 / IS 2516 with lockable safety arrangements. Meters & Indications: Advanced bidirectional meters for each incoming/outgoing feeder, 0.2 S class CTs, RYB LED indicators, Ammeters, Voltmeters, PF meter, Frequency meter, selector switches, and digital 3-phase KWH meters with RS485 port. Incoming Feeders: 2 x 800 A ACBs, 1 x 600 A ACB with Auto Changeover Switch; Outgoing Feeders: 4 x 400 A TPN MCCBs, 3 x 320 A TPN MCCBs, 3 x 200 A TPN MCCBs, 3 x 165 A TPN MCCBs, 3 x 125 A TPN MCCBs, 4 x 63 A TPN C-Curve 10 kA MCBs, 4 x 40 A TPN C-Curve 10 kA MCBs, 3 x 32 A TPN C-Curve 10 kA MCBs. All MCCBs shall have ICs = 100% Icu² and be microprocessor-based. The MDB shall include all CTs, wiring, lugs, ferrules, cable entries, gland plates, name/danger plates, earthing, and shall be suitable for indoor installation, dust, moisture, and vermin resistant, fully compliant with IS 8623 / IS 2516 / IEC standards. Scope includes design, fabrication, supply, erection on suitable foundation/structure, testing, commissioning, and all connected accessories required for a complete and operational LT MDB installation as per site conditions and directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.						
59	I	1.00	Set	700339.00	700339.00	AT Par	700339.00
	Description:- Design, fabrication, supply of LT Power Distribution Panel, double-door, outdoor type, weatherproof and waterproof, with suitable copper bus bars, microprocessor-based MCCBs with adjustable current settings, 3-phase RYB LED indications, and multifunction meters with RS485 port for incoming and outgoing feeders, comprising: Incoming: 1 x 400 A MCCB, 36 kA; Outgoing: 2 x 200 A TPN MCCBs, 35 kA; 3 x 125 A TPN MCCBs, 35 kA; 4 x 63 A TPN MCCBs, 35 kA. The panel shall include all cable entries, glands, lugs, ferrules, earthing, name/danger plates, and connected accessories, erected on masonry foundation/bed, tested and commissioned in accordance with IS standards and site conditions. All MCCBs shall be microprocessor-based with adjustable current settings, and the panel shall include 3-phase RYB LED indications and multifunction meters with RS485 communication port. Scope includes all accessories, cable glands, lugs, ferrules, earthing, name/danger plates, testing, and commissioning as per directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.						
60	I	3.00	Set	256622.00	769866.00	AT Par	769866.00
	Description:- Design, fabrication, supply of LT Double-Door Sheet Steel Distribution Board (SDB), floor / wall mounted as specified, fabricated from CRCA sheet steel with powder-coated finish, IP-rated enclosure, complete with microprocessor-based MCCB having adjustable current settings, suitable rated copper bus bars (phase, neutral & earth) with adequate supports and shrouding, and comprising the following switchgear: * RYB LED phase indication lamps * Multifunction energy meter with RS-485 communication port for monitoring of electrical parameters. Incoming: * 125 A, 4-Pole MCCB - 01 No. Outgoing: * 63 A, 4-Pole RCBO - 02 Nos. * 32 A, 4-Pole RCBO - 04 Nos. * 40 A, Double-Pole RCBO - 06 Nos. The panel shall include internal control wiring, cable terminations, glands, lugs, ferruling, earthing terminals, nameplates, danger labels, testing of protections, and commissioning, complete in all respects, in accordance with relevant IS / IEC standards and site requirements, to the satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge.						
61	I	3.00	Set	402411.00	1207233.00	AT Par	1207233.00
	Description:- Design, fabrication, supply of LT Double-Door Sheet Steel Sub Distribution Board (SDB), floor / wall mounted as specified, fabricated out of CRCA sheet steel with powder-coated finish and suitable IP rating, complete with microprocessor-based MCCB having adjustable current settings, and adequately rated copper bus bars (Phase, Neutral & Earth) with proper supports and shrouding, comprising the following switchgear and accessories: Accessories & Indications: * RYB LED phase indication lamps * Multifunction energy meter with RS-485 communication port for incoming and outgoing monitoring Incoming: * 150 A, 4-Pole MCCB - 01 No. Outgoing: * 63 A, 4-Pole MCCB - 03 Nos. * 40 A, 4-Pole RCBO - 04 Nos. * 32 A, 4-Pole RCBO - 04 Nos. * 32 A, Double-Pole RCBO - 04 Nos. The panel shall include internal wiring, control wiring, cable glands, lugs, ferruling, earthing terminals, danger and circuit identification labels, hardware, fasteners, complete in all respects, and shall be installed, tested, and commissioned as per relevant IS/IEC standards, approved drawings, and site conditions, to the satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge.						
62	I	1.00	Set	67129.00	67129.00	AT Par	67129.00
	Description:- Installation & Commissioning Charges for the LT Main Distribution Board (MDB)-Qty.1 Set, LT Double-Door Sheet Steel Sub Distribution Board (SDB) -Qty 3 Sets, LT Double-Door Sheet Steel Distribution Board (SDB)- Qty. 3 Sets, LT Power Distribution Panel- Qty.1 Set with all connected MCCBs, RCBOs, RS 485, bus bars, energy meters and all its connected accessories						
63	I	50.00	Numbers	1397.00	69850.00	AT Par	69850.00
	Description:- Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of 2 ft x 2 ft commercial LED recessed-mounted luminaires, 43 W, complete with all required drivers, connectors, wiring, fixing accessories, and mounting hardware, as per site conditions and drawings, including making good the surfaces after installation, to the satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge.						
64	I	60.00	Numbers	5313.00	318780.00	AT Par	318780.00

**C-WSHOP-LGD-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: LGD-L-07-2026-27-OT

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

<p>Description:- Supply, erection, testing, and commissioning of 450 mm sweep energy-efficient BLDC wall-mounted fans, conforming to the latest applicable standards and specifications (e.g., IS 374: Part 2 or latest), including all mounting brackets, hardware, fasteners, electrical connections, and accessories required for proper installation and operation, complete as per site conditions and directions of the Engineer-in-Charge.</p>
--

3. ITEM BREAKUP

No item break up added

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Special Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Financial Eligibility Criteria:The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	The tenderers shall submit requisite information of contractual receipts as per Annexure- VIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant with valid UDIN, duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Special Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer shall possess a valid Electrical Contractor License, issued by any State Government or Union Territory Administration, authorizing execution of electrical works up to 11 kV. The contractor shall have in his employment or shall engage a person holding a valid certificate of competency issued by any State Government or Union Territory Administration for supervision of electrical works up to 11 kV. Offers not accompanied by a valid Electrical Contractor License and requisite Supervisor competency for works up to 11 kV shall be summarily rejected.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	SIMILAR NATURE OF WORK: Works of wiring/cabling or installation and commissioning of electrical items (other than on coaches) such as lights, fans, pumps, charging arrangements, earthing etc. (with or without supply of items/equipments) for 230V, 1phase or 415V, 3phase system or higher voltages. A copy of similar nature of work should be uploaded through IREPS with their offer, failing which the tender will be rejected.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	TECHNICAL ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA: The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i)Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or (ii)Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or (iii)One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**C-WSHOP-LGD-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: LGD-L-07-2026-27-OT

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

3.1	Note for Technical Eligibility criteria: Work experience certificate from private individual shall not be considered. However, in addition to work experience certificates issued by any Govt. Organization, work experience certificate issued by Public listed company having average annual turnover of Rs 500 crore and above in last 3 financial years excluding the current financial year, listed on National Stock Exchange or Bombay Stock Exchange, incorporated/registered at least 5 years prior to the date of closing of tender, shall also be considered provided the work experience certificate has been issued by a person authorized by the Public listed company to issue such certificates. In case tenderer submits work experience certificate issued by public listed company, the tenderer shall also submit along with work experience certificate, the relevant copy of work order, bill of quantities, bill wise details of payment received duly certified by Chartered Accountant, TDS certificates for all payments received and copy of final/last bill paid by company in support of above work experience certificate.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
-----	--	----	----	--------------------

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**C-WSHOP-LGD-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: LGD-L-07-2026-27-OT

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

1	IN CASE OF SINGLE PACKET TENDERS; CONSORTIUM AGREEMENTS, JOINT VENTURE FIRMS AND MOUS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED	No	No	Not Allowed
2	IN CASE OF TWO PACKET TENDERS CONSORTIUM AGREEMENTS AND MOUS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED . BUT JOINT VENTURE FIRMS ARE CONSIDERED FOR ELIGIBILITY.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	CONDITIONS FOR PARTICIPATION OF PROPRIETARY FIRM /PARTNERSHIP FIRM /PRIVATE LIMITED COMPANY / LIMITED COMPANY/ JV FIRMS:	No	No	Not Allowed
3.1	In case the tenderer is an individual / proprietary concern, the experience and turnover shall be in the name and style of the Individual / Proprietary concern only.	No	No	Not Allowed
3.1.1	In case the tenderer is a Partnership Firm, the experience and received contractual payments shall be in the name and style of the firm only. The other guidelines at Clause 18 of Part I of IRSGCC shall be applicable . Note: The partner of a Partnership Firm cannot claim the credentials of Partnership firm to the extent of his share either during the subsistence of the Partnership firm or after its dissolution.	No	No	Not Allowed
3.2	FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE ENCLOSED:	No	No	Not Allowed
3.2.1	In case the Tenderer is a Partnership Firm: [i] Partnership deed . [ii]Power of Attorney (duly registered as per prevailing law) in favour of an individual to sign the tender documents and create liability against the Firm. [iii] PAN / TAN number of Partnership firm (PAN / TAN number in the name of any of the constituent partners shall not be considered).	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3.2.2	In case the Tenderer is a Company registered under Companies Act-2013:(i) the copies of MOA (Memorandum of Association) and AOA (Articles of Association) of the company; and (ii) A copy of Authorization/Power of Attorney issued by the Company (backed by the resolution of Board of Directors) in favour of the individual to sign the tender on behalf of the company and create liability against the company.(iii) copy of PAN number of the Company.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3.2.3	In case of JOINT VENTURE (JV) FIRMS: Clause No.17 of Part-I of IRSGCC with upto date correction slip shall be applicable in all aspects for Participation of Joint Venture[JV] firms in works tenders. JV firm should submit Memorandum of Understanding[MOU] as per the format attached as annexure to the tender in DOCUMENTS. Submission of all other documents by JV firm / Members of JV should also be as per Cl.No.17.14 of Part-I of IRSGCC.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3.2.4	In case the Tenderer is a LLP Firm registered under LLP Act-2008 (i) a copy of LLP Agreement, (ii) a copy of Certificate of Incorporation; and (iii) a copy of Power of Attorney/Authorisation issued by the LLP Firm in favour of the individual to sign the tender on behalf of the LLP Firm and create liability against the Firm. (iv) copy of PAN number of the LLP Firm	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3.2.5	In case the Tenderer is a Registered Society & Registered Trust: (i) a copy of the Certificate of Registration, (ii) Deed of Formation; and (iii) a copy of Power of Attorney in favour of the individual to sign the tender documents and create liability against the Society/Trust. (iv) copy of PAN number of the Society/Trust.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
4	Uploading of other relevant documents connected to the tender;such as Declaration regarding employment of Retired Engineer/Retired Railway officer, NEFT Form, List of Personnel/Organization, List of Plant/machinery, Particulars of works on hand and completed (As per the formats attached in the list of Documents)etc.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
5	The tenderer shall fill up proforma and sign and submit scanned (PDF) copy along with the offer. (Click here to download Format)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
6	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

**C-WSHOP-LGD-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: LGD-L-07-2026-27-OT

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The General Conditions of Contract governing the performance of the works covered by this tender are the Indian Railway Standard General Conditions of Contract as amended from time to time up to date. A soft copy of the Indian Railway Standard General conditions of Contract is uploaded in the annexed documents to the tender. Hard copy may be perused in the office of the Deputy Chief Electrical Engineer / S/ LGD, Secunderabad - 500025. In submitting his tender it would be deemed that the tenderer has kept himself fully Informed of the provision of the IRS General conditions of Contract including all corrections and Amendments issued up to date and claim that he is not aware of any amendment or correction slip to the IRS GCC shall not be entertained	No	No	Not Allowed
2	The tenderer shall thoroughly go through the entire tender documents and strictly adhere the instructions and directions given at different pages.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	Unreleased Bid security, if any, held with the Railway Administration, shall not be adjusted towards the Bid security to be remitted.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	All terms and conditions in the tender documents are binding on the Tenderers	No	No	Not Allowed
5	Railways reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the tenders and to award the work in whole or in part without assigning the reason for any such action.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	The Tenderers are advised to visit the site of work in their own interest and acquaint themselves with the site conditions and expected quantum of work and assess all the site specific difficulties to be experienced while executing the same and the rate shall be arrived duly considering all the facts above and quoted in the tender. Any representation at a later date specifying the site difficulties shall not be consider.	No	No	Not Allowed
7	Contractors are allowed to make payments against this tender towards Bid security in respect of e-tendering, shall be deposited either in cash through e payment gateway modes available ON IREPS portal LIKE net banking, debit card, credit card etc. or submitted as Bank Guarantee bond from a scheduled commercial bank of India. The Bank Guarantee bond shall be as per Annexure-VIA and shall be valid for a period of 90 days beyond the bid validity period. Manual payments through Demand draft, Banker cheque, Deposit receipts, FDR etc. are not allowed	No	No	Not Allowed
8	In case the date of closing mentioned in the Notice Inviting Tender is declared a holiday/bandh/strike etc. on any account, the date of closing tender online will not be changed as the application in the website of IREPS does not permit submission of any offer after closing date and time of the tender. However, opening of tenders online will be on any convenient day after the closing date/time of tender	No	No	Not Allowed
9	Should the Railway decide to negotiate with a view to bring down the rates, the tenderer called for negotiations should furnish the following form of declaration before commencement of the negotiations.	No	No	Not Allowed
10	Railway Board vide their letter No. 2022/CE-I/CT/GCC-2022/Policy dated 27.04.2022 has issued Standard General Conditions of Contract (works contracts) is applicable to this contract.	No	No	Not Allowed
11	CORRIGENDUM NOTICE ON IREPS: [I]Railway may modify the tender document by issuing online corrigendum through "www.ireps.gov.in" 15 days prior to the tender closing date. For the purpose of CORRIGENDUM in the tender, NIT period is splitted as under: (a) ADVERTISEMENT PERIOD: The time during which all information pertaining to tender shall be available but offers cannot be submitted (b) OFFER SUBMISSION PERIOD: 15 days prior to closing of tender, during which tenderers can submit their offer.	No	No	Not Allowed

**C-WSHOP-LGD-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: LGD-L-07-2026-27-OT

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

12	Applicable for the tenders with eligibility criteria: The offer of Tenderer(s) who do not enclose Experience Certificate & Turnover Certificate with requisite details, and supporting documents along with their Tender to establish their credentials shall be summarily rejected, even though they are working contractors or contractors on approved list.	No	No	Not Allowed
13	The offer shall be evaluated only from the certificates/documents submitted along with the tender offer.	No	No	Not Allowed
14	Any Certificate /Documents offered / submitted /received after the tender opening shall not be given any credit and shall not be considered.	No	No	Not Allowed
15	Attestation of documents may be self attested or attested by a Gazetted Officer.	No	No	Not Allowed
16	Railway reserves the right to verify the authenticity of the documents/information furnished.	No	No	Not Allowed
17	TAXES: if rates of existing GST or cess on GST for Works Contract is increased or any new tax /cess on Works Contract is imposed by Statute after the date of opening of tender but within the original date of completion/date of completion extended under clause 17 & 17A of Part-II of IRSGCC and the Contractor thereupon properly pays such taxes/cess, the Contractor shall be reimbursed the amount so paid. Further, if rates of existing GST or cess on GST for Works contract is decreased or any tax/cess on Works Contract is decreased /removed by Statute after the date of opening of tender, the reduction in tax amount shall be recovered from Contractor's bills/Security Deposit or any other dues of Contractor with the Government of India.	No	No	Not Allowed

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I /We am /are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	I/We also hereby agree to abide by the Indian Railways Standard General Conditions Of Contract, with all correction slips uptodate and to carry-out the work according to the Special Conditions of Contract and Specifications of materials and works as laid down by Railway in the annexed Special Conditions/ Specifications, Schedule of Rates with all correction slips up-to date for the present contract.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	I/We have read the various conditions to tender attached/referred to in this tender and agree to abide by the said conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	I/We also agree to keep this tender open for acceptance for a period of 60 days from the date fixed for opening the same and in default thereof, I/We will be liable for forfeiture of my/our Bid security.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	I/We offer to do the work for South Central Railway, at the rates quoted in the attached schedule and hereby bind myself/ourselves to complete the work in all respects within the period of completion stipulated in the tender document, from the date of issue of letter of acceptance of the tender.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	I/We hereby confirm that the rates, rebates and/or other financial terms, if any, quoted by us in the relevant fields of the Financial Bid page will only be the ruling terms for deciding the inter-se ranking, and any such condition having financial repercussions, if quoted by us anywhere else including attached documents shall not be considered for deciding inter-se ranking. However, Railways shall have the right to incorporate any such condition quoted by us, in the contract, at their discretion, if contract is placed on us.	No	No	Not Allowed
7	Until a formal agreement is prepared and executed, acceptance of this tender shall constitute a binding contract between us subject to modifications, as may be mutually agreed to between us and indicated in the letter of acceptance of my/our offer for this work.	No	No	Not Allowed

**C-WSHOP-LGD-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: LGD-L-07-2026-27-OT

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

8	All the bidders / tenders should ensure that they are GST compliant and their quoted tax structure / rates are as per GST Law.	No	No	Not Allowed
---	--	----	----	-------------

Custom

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The quantities shown above are approximate and to give a General guideline Railway reserves the right to increase or decrease or to delete any of the items	No	No	Not Allowed
2	It is responsibility of the tenderer that they ensure to see any corrigendum of the tender to check the corrigendum on the website from time to time.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	The tenderer shall inspect the proposed site of work and acquaint himself themselves with the site conditions working hours layout of laid trees and shrubs that he they cut for making stacking space for aggregates approach road path way available working area local conditions etc and all other relevant items connected with the execution of the work No claims shall be entertained from the contractors for making his their own arrangement for approaches approach roads etc in and outside Rly Land and contractor will bear entire expenses such as road taxes payment for right of Way etc to outsiders and for constructions of approaches approach road etc.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	Tenderer /s are required to submit a scanned / self attested copy of following information along with their tender- 1. Bank Account No 2. Name of Bank 3. Indian Financial System Code {IFSC} 4.PAN No 5. Tenderers Contact No Contractor should provide firms PAN, issued by Income Tax Department with his quote or within 30 {Thirty} days of award of contract. No payment will be released without submission of PAN. All taxes {including surcharge and cess shall be recovered from his payment as per tax provisions in vogue.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
5	Tenderer must note that his offer shall invariably accompany all scanned copies of documents required for fulfilling the minimum eligibility criteria. After opening of tender no document will be accepted. Only clarification / verification of credentials will be done.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	The tenderers shall not add any conditions on their own either in their covering letter or in the tender documents while submitting their offer. Any such conditions if stated and if are in violation of the Railways tender conditions or having financial implication may lead to summary rejection of the offer. Railway reserves the right to reject such tenders summarily without assigning any reasons whatsoever.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
7	Engineering Organization in Annexure -IX	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
8	List of plants and machinery in Annexure - X	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
9	List of works completed during the last 3 Financial Years Annexure - XI	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
10	List of works on hand with tenderer in Annexure -XII	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
11	Annual Contractual Turnover Data for the Previous 3/4 Years (Contractual Payment Only) in Annexure - VIB	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
12	Format for Certificate to be submitted / uploaded by Tenderer along with the tender documents (n case of other than company/proprietary firm) in Annexure- V(A)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
13	Bid Security in Annexure - VIA	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
14	NEFT Mandate Form in Annexure-VII	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
15	Experience Certificate (as applicable)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
16	Check List of Documents to be Submitted along with Tender	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**C-WSHOP-LGD-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: LGD-L-07-2026-27-OT

Closing Date/Time: 07/07/2026 15:00

17	Insurance Surety Bond for Performance Security in Annexure-'XVII' (optional)	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
18	Tenderers Information in Annexure-III	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
19	Registration number of CGST/IGST/UTGST/SGST	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	GCC2022-ACS11merged_compressed_1.pdf	GCC2022 ACS11 merged
2	TenderDocument-07-2026-27_2.pdf	Tender document

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: ABDUL HUSSAIN SHAIKH

Designation : Dy.CEE LGDS